In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

%

Companies House

:2510;;2‘6: Insolvency Wlndlng Up
1 MR
Bl A6 20111/2017 #10
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details

lofsfaf7]efals5]0

Company number

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Experiential Space Ltd

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Simon James

Surname Underwood '

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| Lynton House

Street | 7-12 Tavistock Square

Post town ‘i London

County/Region |

o [w(c[1[H] [s[L[T

Country |

u Liquidator's name ©

full forename(s) | Simon Peter © U s sction o tllus s
Surname Carvill-Biggs another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber| Lynton House

8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street | 7 - 12 Tavistock Square
|
Post town | London
County/Region ’
s WG 1 [A] [[L T,
Country ‘

04/17 Version 10




LIQO3

Natice of progress report in voluntary winding up

from date

To date

Period of progress report °
20 AR l20o1fs
il b bl

-

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature g

Signature date

e 0 Talol Tz

04/17 Version 1.0




L1QO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact informatien, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the publc record.

Contact name Rhia nydd Lloyd

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Compamyrame— Menzies LLP

|
| e Lynton House

| 7-12 Tavistock Square
|

Posttowr London
County/Region
N AR NN
Coun
|Dx try
frestone 029 2049 5444
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infoermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

U You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff,

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has bean prowided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10




Experiential Space Ltd

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

)

52,604 00
48,739 00
60,828.00
29,429.00

148.00

191,748.00

Page 1 of 1

ASSET REALISATIONS
Tangible fixed assets
Book Debts
Other receivables
Cash at Bank
Intercompany debt
Bank Interest Gross
Rates refund

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond
Preparation of Statement of Affairs
Liquidator's remuneration
Land Registry
Agents/Valuers Fees (2)
VAT
Collection & storage of Books/Records
Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges
DT! Unclaimed Dividends

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs - tax on divid
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

REPRESENTED BY
Barclays - 1B

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

From 20/10/2016
To 19/10/2017
£

1,700 00
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
2,680.95
4,380.95

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
2,305.00
NIL
400.00
NIL

NIL
2575
308
(2,733 83)

NIL
(3.08)

3.08

1,650.20

From 20/10/2015
To 19/10/2017
£

1,700.00
1,346.34
NIL
35,718.09
22,344.32
11.92
_6,710.25
67.830.92

40 00
6,000.00
40,736.00
11.00
2,305.00
NIL
406.05
5.44

414 90
2575
308
(49,947 22)

1,001.08
12,995.84
(13,996.92)

3.886.78

3,886.78

3,886.78

17 November 2017 12 25



Ly nton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LT UK M E N Z l E S

T +44{0) 207387 5868 E:london@menzies.co.uk

SIU/SCB/RLL/E201

24 November 2017
Rhianydd Lioyd

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Dear Sirs
EXPERIENTIAL SPACE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

This is my second annual progress report {“the report”) for the year ended 19 October 2017,

1. Statutory information

The compény's registered name is Experiential Space Ltd and it traded as Experiential Media (“the
Company”).

The Company was incorporated on 5 April 2013 under company number 08476450.

The registered office of the Company was formerly Acre House, 11/15 William Road, London, NW1 3ER and
was changed on 9 November 2015 to Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LT for the

purposes of the Liquidation.

Simon Underwood and Robert Pick, of Menzies LLP, Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H
9LT were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company by members and creditors on 20 October 2015. On
12 October 2016, I was appointed Joint Liquidator by Court Order following Robert Pick’s retirement from

practice.

int Liqui ' progres: ring th i f this repo
Administrative matters

Tangible Fixed Assets
Creditors will recall from my previous report that my agents had coilected and realised the Company’s

computer and office equipment in an amount of £1,700 plus VAT. Following settlement of their storage
costs of £400, monies of £1,640 were held by my agent per my previous report.

During the current period under review, a reduced fee was agreed with the agents in respect of their time
costs relating to attending on site, producing valuations, canvassing prospective purchasers, and which
were subject to VAT. Following settlement of their reduced fee invoice, there were no funds remaining for
payment into the liquidation estate. All amounts are inciuded in the enclosed receipts and payments

account for creditors’ information.
This matter is now conciuded.

Book Debts
As previously reported it has not been possible to make any book debt collections in this estate. I do not

propose to take this matter further, and my enquiries are therefore concluded.

Menzies LLP 15 a limited Lability partnership registered 1n England and Wales under numbar OC336077 to carry out audit work and Menzies 1s a member of

ts reguiated for a range of mvestment business achivities by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales Menzies
Corporate Finance Limsted 15 reguiated by the Financial Conduct Authenty for the conduct of corporate finance actiwities and 1s reqistered
in England and Wales under number 04149097 Their registered office 15 at 1st Floor, Midas House, 62 Goldsworth Road, Woking, Surrey HLB .

GU21 600 A st of the members of Menzies LLP +s open to inspection at its registered office Any reference to a partner in relation to International
Menzies LLP means a member of Menzies LLP Indriduats within the firm who act as insolvency practitianers are Lcensed in the UK by
the tnsolvency Practitroners Assccigtion When acting as officeholders they do so without personal bability

A wortd-wide network of independent
accounting firms and business advisers



2 MENZIES

Refund of Rates
Enquiries were made into the possibility of a refund of business rates in relation to one of the Company's
former retail merchant units. I instructed agents to act on my behalf in this matter whose fees were agreed
at 35% of any successful recovery plus VAT. In January 2017, my agents confirmed that a total recovery
of £2,680.95 had been achieved in respect of the periods 2013/14 and 2015/16 for a unit in Harrow. Fees
charged in respect of the recovery were in an amount of £923.33 plus VAT.

The recovery was paid into the estate account on 11 January 2017 by the relevant council, and my agent’s
fees settled thereafter. I do not anticipate any further recoveries in this regard

Investigative matters
Further to my previous report, and during the current period under review, no matters have been identified

which could result in further realisations for the estate.

If you are aware of any matters which you believe require my investigation, please advise me accordingly,
in writing, providing as much detail as possible with regard to those matters. Any such contact will, of
course, be kept confidential.

General matters
In addition to the work undertaken to result in the asset realisations referred to above, thraughout the

pertod of my administration I have responded to the queries of creditors and noted creditor claims.

As appropriate, I have liaised with the Company’s former employees and the Redundancy Payments Service
with regard to employee matters.

Specific tasks such as the agreement of creditor claims, VAT and Corperation Tax returns, cashiering, and
'statutory returns have been allocated to team members who have spegialist knowledge in the relevant

areas.

Additionally, I have complied with obligations impesed by statute and my regulatory bedy which include,
but are not limited to, the submission of returns to Companies House, HM Revenue and Customs, and

specific penalty bonding.

. f th int Ligui ' i n n
I attach at Appendix 3 an abstract of my receipts and payments for the period of this report.

Please note that ali items detailed on the receipts and payments account are shown net of VAT as the
Company was registered for VAT and the VAT can therefore be recovered for the benefit of the insolvent

estate.

4. Assets which remain to be realised

There are no assets remaining to be realised. I intend issuing my final account to creditors in due course.

5. Joint Liguidators' remuneration

My remuneration was fixed by reference to the time properly spent by me and my staff in attending to
matters arising in the Liquidation at a meeting of creditors on 20 October 2015. That resolution was subject
to a cap of £23,740, which was increased by creditors at a general meeting held on 26 May 2016 in response
to my revised fee estimate of £40,736 circulated to creditors. Creditors will recall that no fees in excess of

that level may be drawn from the estate in excess of that figure.

For creditor’s information, the charge out value of time costs incurred during the period to which this report
relates amounts to £6,167 made up of 34.60 hours at an average charge out rate of £178.23 per hour.

This cost has primarily been incurred in the administration of the Liquidation, dealing with asset realisations
and reporting to creditors, full details of which are covered in section 2 above. In addition time has been
spent administering a distribution to preferential creditors, and ensuring the statutory procedural

requirements were adhered to.

I attach at Appendix 1 a breakdown of the time costs between the grades of staff allocated to the case,
which inciudes details of the current charge out rates of me and my team who have been and will be dealing
with the Liquidation.



3 MENZIES

Creditors will recall that my time costs for the first year of my administraticn totalled £43,827 made up of
263.3 hours at an average hourly charge out rate of £166.45. Total time costs to 19 October 2017 therefore
total £49,994 made up of 297.9 hours at an average charge out rate of £167.82.

You will note from the attached breakdown of time costs that I have recovered £40,736 in respect of my
time costs, none of which was drawn during the current period under review. Due to a lack of asset
realisations the time costs of this administration have not been paid in full. As there are no further
realisations expected in the estate the balance wilt be borne by my firm.

A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidator's Fees”, issued by the Assocation of Business Recovery
Professionals, which sets out the basis of fixing the Liquidator's Remuneration, is available on the firm’s

website at:
https://www.menzies.co.uk/helping-ycou/business-recovery/fees-guide/

You should then choose the appropriate creditor guide for the type of appeintment after September 2015.

Please let me know if you do not have access to the internet and would prefer a hard-copy of this guide.

i iaui ' n
The payments made from the estate during the period of this progress report are largely self-explanatory.

The following agents or professiconal advisors have been utitised in this matter:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

Goodman Nash Business Rates Recovery Percentage of realisations

Lambert Smith Hampton Agents and Valuers , Ttme costs capped at realisations achieved
JG Collections Storage of Books and Records Fixed fee

The choice of professicnals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them.
The fees charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of

this case.

Below is a table which details what disbursements have been incurred, paid and which remain outstanding
during the current period in the Liquidation:

Nature of Expense Paid in the Remains Total Paid by the
period (£) Outstanding for Liquidation in the
the period (£) period (£)

Agent’s Fees 1,366.66 0.00 1,366.66
Rates Refund Collection 938.33 0.00 938.33
Specific Penalty Bond 0.0C 10.00 0.00
Storage of assets realised 400.00 0.00 400.00
Storage of books and records 0.00 8.32 .00

In addition to the above noted disbursements, there remains £8.32 storage costs, and £80 specific penalty
bond outstanding to Menzies LLP from the previous pericd. I have also incurred storage costs in respect of
the Company’s books and records during the current period, but for which I am yet to be invoiced. These

costs will be recharged to the estate shortly.
A statement with regard to my disbursements recovery policy is attached at Appendix 2.

r credi r n ion 176A
The provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) require a calculation to be made of
the prescribed part of the Company’s net property for distribution to unsecured creditors. The prescribed
part must be calculated and provided for where debentures of the Company have been created after 15

September 2003,

In dealing with realisations under the prescribed part, I am entitled to take into account the claims of the
preferential creditors and the costs and expenses associated in dealing with the prescribed part.



4 MENZIES

+ L]

The Company’s net property comprises floating charge realisations less preferential claims and the costs
of dealing with the prescribed part.

As there are no relevant floating charges, the provisions of Section 176A of the Act do not apply in this
matter.

- r itors
I have received and admitted an unsecured claim from the Redundancy Payments Service in respect of

payments made to former employees of the Company, in the sum of £12,744.16 preferential and
£46,541.38 non-preferential.

In addition, preferential claims of £5,744.36 from former employees have been admitted to rank for
dividend, these claims being over and above the statutory maximum paid by the Redundancy Payments
Service under current legislation. Employees have also submitted claims totalling £49,538.05 which are

non-preferential unsecured debts in the Liquidation.

I have also received claims in respect of PAYE, NI, Corporation Tax and VAT totalling £252.22 to rank for
dividend.

Trade and Expense creditor claims received to date total £950,627.52 against total such creditors shown
on the Company's statement of affairs of £203,931.26. There are creditors of approximately £66,968 yet
to prove their claims.

I can advise that on 13 October 2016 a dividend to preferential creditors was declared in an amount of
£14,000 representing 75.72 pence in the pound of admitted preferential claims totalling £18,488.52.

A further dividend will be distributed shortly to pf:eferential creditors from funds in the estate account
following settlement of my outstanding disbursements. The amount of that dividend will be confirmed to
preferential creditors in due course.

Unfortunately, there are insufficient funds to enable a dividend to be paid to non-preferential unsecured
creditors from this liquidation.

. Credi ‘right to i i
A creditor may make a request for further information regarding my remuneration and expenses. Any such
request must be in writing and should be made within 21 days of receipt of this report. Where the request
is made by an unsecured creditor, it must be supported by at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors,

or with the permission of the Court.

If the information requested is either prejudicial to my conduct of this case, might lead to violence against
any person, may be confidential or the costs of preparing the requested information would be excessive, I
may not be obliged to provide it.

Any unsecured creditor may make an application to the Court in respect of any information provided
following such a request, or my failure to provide same, after 14 days of my receipt of that request.

Additionally, creditors may make an application to Court to challenge the amount or basis of my
remuneration and expenses, which must be supported by at least 10% in value of the creditors, including
the applicant’s claim. The application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. The costs of
the application must also be paid by the creditors making the application.

Further details with regard to these provisions form part of the guidance notes relating to fees referred to
previously.

10. Next report

I am required to provide a further progress report within two months of the end of the next anniversary of
the Liguidation. I am unable to provide an indication as to when I expect to conclude the administration of
this liquidation, but confirm that this will be progressed following payment of the final dividend to
preferential creditors. I anticipate this matter being conciuded in early 2018.



5 MENZIES

. []

Should you have any further queries in relation to the contents of this report, or with regard to other
matters arising, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Experiential Space Limited in Liquidation

Simon Carvill-Biggs
Joint Liquidator



*SIINUIL g JO SHUN WNWILIL Ut POPI0IaJ §1 SWi] ¢ 9JON
Anoy Jad S6TF SI JOIRNSILILIPE SUY pUR “INoY 13d S8PF A[Juaiind S| Juawubisse s14) 10y Slauoiield AJUSA|OSUT 3U) Jo Sjed Jno-obieyd syl € SJON

"papejap seles N0 abueyd 3y3 U] paIdS|YSs 34 SIS0D PRIYIDAQ ¥ 9ION
*UOIIBASIUIWLPE 3Y3 Jo potiad 3y Buunp sapedb snouea gyl ybneoayl sucijowodd Jo Jaquinu e U3ag AeY Aew 243yl T ajoN

S0T-09'68 y 56-08
08T1-58 G6T-GL
0£2-581 S6T
SPE-GTT §56¢-52C
S0S-g1¢€ S05-59¢

noy 42d 3 4noy Jad 3

ZTOZ 1935 OF - 9102 T ZT0€ PO T Woid

SYIATWIW WVYAL ADNIATOSNT 40 SALVYH LNO IDAVHD

€15 woddng
lojeasiunupy
loluasg

tabeupy
Jopanq/aeulied

£10Z 1990300 6T 03 due|eg sAReNWN)

poiIad ay3 10} 51507 €301

POLIG Y3 40} SINOH |2I01

Hoddng

S1031paI)

51965V JO uonesijeay

suoijebsaAu]

Bujuueld pue ulupy

$/9 9T0Z £3q0300 61 03 SI50D UE_._._

28491 00°v66’6 06°46¢
vC8LT 00'£91'9 000 05'0Z4°€ 00'861 0G5 ZE0'T 00'TIZ'T
09°¥€ 00’0 0oL ar't 0e't 09°'¢
00’0 00'0 000 000 00'0 000 00°0 00’0
81°€E 05952 01'1 00’0 090 0e0 000 0E0
e vl 05°SvZ'T 01's 000 0z'c 00°'D 00z 060
000 00°'0 00'0 000 000 - 000 00°0 000
9z 'v91 00°599' 0F°8¢ 000 0z v 06°0 06’1 ob'1
$¥°991 00°/28'cy £'£9¢
3 Ej i
21y AjlAnOoH $150) SINOH Hoddnsg lojesysjuiwspy lojuasg Jabeuepy Jopang
abelony Swig jejol Jiauped

Z10Z 19403120 61 01 8T0T 1890320 07 Wos) poliad ay) Joj Alewwins Ino abaeyd awig

uopung RIoMm
Jo uonesyIsser
SHUNOH

I X)puaddy

voniepinbi ul Alejunjop S10UpPa1D - paywi adeds jeijuaniadxy



APPENDIX 2

DISBURSEMENTS RECOVERY POLICY

Category 1 Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent estate and payable to an independent
third party s recoverable without creditor approval. Such expenditure is made if funds are available from
the insolvent estate. If funds are not available then payment is made from this firm’s office account and
reimbursed from the estate should funds become available.

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case. Typical items include iegal fees, agents’ fees, statutory advertising, insurance of
assets, search fees, specific penalty bonding, telephone calls, postage, invoiced travel and properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

All such disbursements such as statutory advertising, storage costs and specific penalty bonding paid by
Menzies LLP will be recharged through the estate as and when funds are available.

Professional advisors have been selected on the basis that they have the appropriate experience and
quaiifications to effectively deal with the issues arising (n a case of this nature. Agents have been instructed
either as a percentage of realisations, or on a time costs basis for work done, subject to a cap on realisations

achieved.

All disbursements are shown net of VAT. As the company was registered for VAT purposes VAT can be
recovered for the benefit of the insolvent estate. ' ‘



Statement
of Affairs

52,604.00
48,739.00
60,828.00
29,429.00

148.00

191,748.00

Page 1 of 1

Appendix 3

Experiential Space Ltd

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

.

ASSET REALISATIONS
Tangible fixed assets
Book Debts
Other receivables
Cash at Bank
Intercompany debt
Bank Interest Gross
Rates refund

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond
Preparation of Statement of Affairs
Liquidator's remuneration
Land Registry
Agents/Valuers Fees (2)
VAT
Collection & storage of Books/Records
Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges
DTl Unclaimed Dividends

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs - tax on divid
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

REPRESENTED BY

Barclays - IB

IPS SQL Ver 504

From 20/10/2016
To 19/10/2017

1,700.00
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
2,680.95
4,380.95

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
2,305.00
NIL
400.00
NIL

NIL
2575
3.08
(2,733.83)

NIL
(3.08)
308

1,650.20

’

From 20/10/2015
To 19/10/2017

1,700.00
1,346.34
NIL
35,718.09
22,344.32
1192

- 6,71025
67.830.92

40.00
6,000.00
40,736.00
11.00
2,305.00
NIL
406.05
5.44
414.90
2575
308
(49,947 22)

1,001 08
12,995 84
(13,996.92)

3,886.78

3,886.78

3,886.78

21 November 2017 14-16



